# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                         |
|----------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| NSW, LLC |          |                | limited liability company: VIRGINIA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company, LLC |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2810 Weeks Avenue, S.E.                  |  |
| City:           | Minneapolis                              |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 55414                                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | limited liability company: DELAWARE      |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark        |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 696935   | VEXAR            |
| Registration Number: | 2876888  | STRATA CUBE      |
| Serial Number:       | 76606228 | VEXAR FLEX LINER |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)630-7388

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-368-4058

Email: thomas.ryan@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Ryan Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 2: DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Thomas W. Ryan     |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| Signature:         | //Thomas W. Ryan// |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003036 FRAME: 0364

900020484

| Date:  | 03/01/2005 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=tm#page1.tif source=tm#page2.tif source=tm#page3.tif |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003036 FRAME: 0365

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, NSW, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 530 Gregory Avenue, Roanoke, Virginia 24016, ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the Trademark Registrations shown on the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 2810 Weeks Avenue S.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks; and

**WHEREAS**, Assignor has agreed to assign the Marks to Assignee under this agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to it in hand paid by said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said Assignee all its right, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

#### <u>ASSIGNOR</u>

NSW, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: Stranger & Ptage Helle
Title: Parence & Ptage Helle

Date: Feb. 10 2005

**ASSIGNEE** 

CONWED PLASTICS ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company

By: Make CEUR')

Title: PRESIDENT 4 CED

Date: Feb. 10 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003036 FRAME: 0366

| State of Illinois  |
|--|
| ) SS<br>County of Cook )   |
|  |
| On this 10 + L day of February, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Laurence F. Ptaschek and morto me personally known to be the same name of the county and state aforesaid. |
| known to be the same person who subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged   |
| that execution of said document was a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.  |
|  |
| Notary Public: (a Sundat   |

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
NADINE K. BRYANT
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 11/9/07

# **EXHIBIT A**

# THE TRADEMARKS

| COUNTRY | REG. NO.  | <b>MARK</b>         |
|---------|---|---------------------|
| (USA)   | 0,696,935, Registered May 3, 1960, Filed Sept. 24, 1959<br>Statement of Use/Renewal due May 3, 2009 – May 3, 2010   | VEXAR               |
| (UK)    | 0,795,240, Registered/Filed Sept. 7, 1959, Renewal due Sept. 7, 2008  |                     |
| (USA)   | 2,876,888, Registered Aug. 24, 2004, Filed Sept. 29, 2003<br>6 Yr. Statement of Use due Aug. 24, 2009 – Aug. 24, 2010<br>Statement of Use/Renewal due Aug. 24, 2013 – Aug. 24, 2014 | STRATA CUBE         |
| (USA)   | 76/606228, Filed Aug. 10, 2004 – pending application, nothing due   | VEXAR FLEX<br>LINER |

RECORDED: 03/01/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003036 FRAME: 0368